
5/30/2019

Submitted Date

No

-$                                      

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

-$                                      

-$                                      

NA

NA

-$                                      

Project Number

Budget Impact:

FundAccount Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0345
Legistar File ID

6/18/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

VAC 19-6664: Vacation (485 North Vinson Ave./Gocio, 447-448): Submitted by BATES & ASSOCIATES, INC. for 
property located at 485 N. VINSON AVE. The property is zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 4 UNITS PER 
ACRE and contains approximately 0.24 acres.  The request is to vacate a portion of a general utility easement.   

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Garner Stoll CITY PLANNING (630)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

 
 
MEETING OF JUNE 18, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor; Fayetteville City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
  
FROM:  Andrew Garner, City Planning Director 
 
DATE: May 30, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: VAC 19-6664: Vacation (485 North Vinson Ave./Gocio, 447-448): Submitted by 

BATES & ASSOCIATES, INC. for property located at 485 N. VINSON AVE. The 
property is zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 4 UNITS PER ACRE 
and contains approximately 0.24 acres.  The request is to vacate a portion of a 
general utility easement.    

 
         
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff and Planning Commission recommend approval of VAC 19-6664 as shown in the attached 
Exhibits ‘A’ and ‘B’ and with the following condition of approval: 
 

1. Any relocation of or damage to existing utilities or existing facilities shall be at the 
owner/developer’s expense. 

 
BACKGROUND:   
The subject property is located at 485 N. Vinson Avenue and is developed with a single-family 
dwelling. The request is to vacate a portion of the 30-foot general utility easement along the 
property’s northern boundary (see attached vacation exhibit). The platted easement does not 
contain any utilities and is located over the existing single-family dwelling and carport. Neither 
staff nor the applicant is aware of how the conflict between house and easement came into 
existence.  
 
DISCUSSION:  
At the May 28, 2019 Planning Commission, this item was forwarded as part of the consent agenda 
to City Council with a recommendation for approval, with all conditions as recommended by staff.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
N/A 
 
Attachments: 

• Exhibit A 
• Exhibit B 
• Planning Commission Staff Report 



ASSEMBLY DR

SE
QU

OY
AH

 D
R

VINSON AVE

MAPLE ST

FA
LL

IN
 AV

E
TRUST ST

LAFAYETTE ST

COMPANY ST

TRUST ST

RSF-4

I-1

RMF-6

Legend
Hillside-Hilltop Overlay District
Planning Area
Fayetteville City Limits
Building Footprint

RSF-4
RMF-6
RMF-24
I-1  Heavy Commercial and Light Industrial

Close Up View
VAC19-6664 GOCIO

N

0 150 300 450 60075
Feet

1 inch = 200 feet

Subject Property

EXHIBIT 'A'



 

 
                                                                            7230 S. Pleasant Ridge Dr. Fayetteville, AR 72704 

                                                                           PH: 479-442-9350 * FAX: 479-521-9350 
                                                                             www.nwabatesinc.com  

 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AREA OF UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION: 

 

A PORTION OF AN EXISTING 30 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT TO BE VACATED 

WHICH IS LOCATED IN A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE 

NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: COMMENCING FROM THE NORTHEAST 

CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE N87°15'01"W 

551.78', THENCE N00°35'49"E 15.08' TO AN EXISTING REBAR, THENCE 

N87°15'02"W 24.36' TO THE TRUE POINT BEGINNING AND RUNNING THENCE 

S46°07'40"E 22.81', THENCE N87°15'02"W 91.10', THENCE N42°50'22"W 21.43', 

THENCE S87°15'02"E 47.70', THENCE N56°52'31"E 7.08', THENCE S32°43'25"E 5.10', 

THENCE S87°15'02"E 32.83', TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.03 

ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

, CONTAINING 4.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.  

 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT 'B'
VAC 19-6664



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 1 of 8

(Updated with Planning Commission results)



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 2 of 8

Belden

Brown

8-0-0

X

Note: On consent agenda.



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 3 of 8



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 4 of 8



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 5 of 8



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 6 of 8



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 7 of 8



Planning Commission 
May 28, 2019 

Agenda Item 5 
19-6664 Gocio 

Page 8 of 8


	00 19-6664 CC SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	01 19-6664 CC Memo
	02 19-6664 EX A
	03 19-6664 EX B
	04 19-6664 PC packet fwd



